

No. 12-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD VANCE AND NATHAN ERTEL,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS JAMES PFANDER
AND STEPHEN VLADECK AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP*
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576
s-schrup@law.north
western.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 11, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HISTORIC REGIME OF PERSONAL LIABILITY WITH INDEMNIFICATION IS WELL-ESTABLISHED IN ENGLISH AND AMERICAN LAW.	4
A. The English common law tradition recognized rights of action for money damages against British officers in their personal capacity.	4
B. Cases in the early Republic.	6
II. <i>BIVENS</i> AND THE WESTFALL ACT ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORIC REGIME OF PERSONAL LIABILITY OF FEDERAL OFFICERS.....	8
A. The Westfall Act ratified <i>Bivens</i> as the sole heir to the common law tradition.....	10
B. The Convention Against Torture.	13
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S IMMUNITIES AND <i>BIVENS</i> JURISPRUDENCE AND THREATENS THE ABILITY OF THE UNITED STATES TO FULFILL ITS TREATY OBLIGATIONS.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	8
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 8, 9, 20
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. Of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	13
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Cooke v. Maxwell</i> , 171 Eng. Rep. 614 (1817)	5
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..	9
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010) ...	20
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	13
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	6
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	9
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (1774).....	5
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	6
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912) .	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001), <i>modified on other grounds, Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	9
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3460 (U.S. Feb. 5, 2013) (No. 12-976)	10, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	13
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	17
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. 331 (1806).....	6
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350	14
28 U.S.C. § 2680	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2679	10, 11, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000	18
§ 2242(a), Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	15
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	14

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.18	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Cornelia T. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials' Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 65 (1999).....	17
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010).....	6, 7
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 GEO. L.J. 117 (2009).....	10, 12
James E. Pfander, <i>The Limits of Habeas Jurisdiction and the Global War on Terror</i> , 91 CORNELL L. REV. 497 (2006)...	4, 5, 6
Carlos M. Vazquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, The Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question After Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 161 U. PA. L. REV. 509 (2013).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13
FREDERICK BERNAYS WEINER, <i>CIVILIANS UNDER MILITARY JUSTICE: THE BRITISH PRACTICE SINCE 1689 ESPECIALLY IN NORTH AMERICA</i> (1967)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , Br. for the Respondents, 403 U.S. 388 (Nov. 24, 1970) (No. 301)	9
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Consideration of Reports Submitted By States Parties Under Art. 19 Of The Convention, Addendum Of The United States Of America, UNITED NATIONS COMMITTEE AGAINST TORTURE, ¶ 51, (Oct. 15, 1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/100296.pdf (last accessed Mar. 10, 2013)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)	11
United Nations Convention Against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 14, U.S.-U.N., Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	3, 14
United States Written Response to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee Against Torture, ¶ 5 (Apr. 28, 2006) (Question 5), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/68554.htm .	15
S. TREATY DOC. NO. 100-20 (1988)...	3, 14, 15, 16
